

No. 21–1436

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEON SANTOS-ZACARIA,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General,
Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER IMMIGRATION
JUDGES AND FORMER MEMBERS OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Dan L. Bagatell
Counsel of Record
PERKINS COIE LLP
3 Weatherby Road
Hanover, NH 03755
(602) 351–8250
DBagatell@perkinscoie.com

Michael A. Chajon
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 13th Street N.W.,
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 654–6200

Erik B. Kundu
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue,
Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359–8000

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Amici Curiae and Their Interest1

Introduction and Summary5

Discussion.....5

 I. The Board of Immigration Appeals
 and Its Procedures5

 II. Noncitizens’ Limited Right to Move for
 Reconsideration.....7

 III. Immigration Judges and the BIA have
 Broad Discretion to Deny Motions to
 Reconsider 10

 IV. Increasing Immigration Caseloads 12

 V. Statistics Regarding Motions to
 Reconsider 14

 VI. Practicalities of Adjudicating Motions
 to Reconsider 15

 VII. The Practical Effects of a Rule
 Requiring Noncitizens to File a Motion
 for Reconsideration Before Seeking
 Judicial Review 16

Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Pages |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Ai Ling Li v. Mukasey</i> , 277 F. App'x 53 (2d Cir. 2008) | 7 |
| <i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991) | 6 |
| <i>Bahri v. Gonzales</i> , 2006 WL 1316920 (7th Cir. May 12, 2006) | 7 |
| <i>Barroso v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020) | 5 |
| <i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988) | 10 |
| <i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015) | 11 |
| <i>Matter of Singh</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 427 (BIA 1996) | 6 |
| <i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) | 10, 11 |
| Statutes, Rules, and Regulations | |
| 8 U.S.C. | |
| § 1101(a)(3) | 5 |
| § 1229a(c)(6) | 7 |
| § 1229a(c)(6)(A) | 7, 8 |
| § 1229a(c)(6)(B) | 8 |
| § 1229a(c)(6)(C) | 7 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| § 1229a(c)(7)(A) | 7 |
| § 1252(d)(1)..... | 8, 11, 15 |
| Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. 104–208, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996) | 10 |
| 8 C.F.R. | |
| § 1003.1(a)(1)..... | 6 |
| § 1003.1(a)(4)..... | 6 |
| § 1003.1(d)(1)..... | 5 |
| § 1003.1(d)(2)(i)(A)–(F)..... | 6 |
| § 1003.1(d)(2)(ii) | 6 |
| § 1003.1(e) | 6 |
| § 1003.1(e)(1) | 6, 9 |
| § 1003.1(e)(6) | 9 |
| § 1003.1(e)(6)(i)–(vii) | 6 |
| § 1003.2(a) | 7, 10, 11 |
| § 1003.2(b)(1)..... | 7 |
| § 1003.2(b)(2)..... | 7, 8 |
| § 1003.2(c)(2) | 7 |
| § 1003.2(f) | 8, 15 |
| § 1003.2(i) | 9 |
| § 1003.23(b)(1)..... | 7,8 |
| § 1003.23(b)(1)(iv) | 10, 11 |
| § 1003.23(b)(2)..... | 7 |
| § 1003.23(b)(3)..... | 10, 11 |
| 60 Fed. Reg. 29,469 (June 5, 1995)..... | 6 |
| 61 Fed. Reg. 18,900 (Apr. 29, 1996)..... | 10 |
| 64 Fed. Reg. 56,135 (Oct. 18, 1999) | 6 |
| 67 Fed. Reg. 54,878 (Aug. 26, 2002) | 6 |

85 Fed. Reg. 18,105 (Apr. 1, 2020)..... 12, 13

Other Authorities

American Immigration Council,
*Seeking Information About Board of
Immigration Appeals’ Treatment of
Motions to Reconsider* (Sept. 21, 2021) 14

*Board of Immigration Appeals Practice
Manual § 6.3(c)*..... 9, 15

1 C. Gordon, S. Mailman & S. Yale-Loehr,
IMMIGRATION LAW AND PROCEDURE
§ 3.05[2] 5

EOIR, *Immigration Review, Statistics
Yearbook 36* (2018)..... 14

EOIR, *Notice – EOIR Announces 19 New
Immigration Judges* (Aug. 5, 2022)..... 13

EOIR, *Notice – EOIR Announces 32 New
Immigration Judges* (Oct. 26, 2022)..... 13

EOIR, *Workload and Adjudication
Statistics, BIA Case Appeals, Filed,
Completed, and Pending* (Oct. 13, 2022)..... 12, 13

EOIR, *Workload and Adjudication
Statistics, Pending Cases, New Cases,
and Total Completions* (Oct. 13, 2022)..... 12, 15

Office of the Inspector General,
U.S. Dep't of Justice, I-2013-001,
*Management of Immigration Cases
and Appeals by the Executive Office
for Immigration Review* 43 (2012)..... 14

Syracuse University, *TRAC Immigration,
Immigration Court Backlog Tool*..... 13

T. Realmuto & K. Macleod-Ball,
*The Basics of Motions to Reopen
EOIR-Issued Removal Orders,
National Immigration Litigation
Alliance and American Immigration
Council* 10 (Apr. 25, 2022) 9, 11, 15
